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CASE NO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH lO** HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

4906-11-02 Construction Notice Requirements 

(B) GENERAL INFORMATION 

(1) Name of the project 

• The applicant is Dominion East Ohio Gas Company ("Dominion East 

Ohio" or "DEO"). The name of the project is the McDonald Village North HP 

replacement project from Ohltown-McDonald Road (Second Street) to Niles East 

Border Station on Olive Street. 

(2) Brief description of the project, including a map depicting the facility's 
location and reason why the project meets the requirements for construction 
notice 

• (DEO) plans to replace +/- 2,800 feet of the existing twelve inch high 

pressure distribution pipeline (L#4999) and +/-2,800 feet of the existing parallel 

eight inch high pressure distribution pipeline (L#412). Each line runs north along 

the east side of McDonald Avenue from the intersection of Ohltown-McDonald 

Road and McDonald Avenue in the Village of McDonald. Each line contmues 

north along McDonald Avenue within road right-of-way. Both lines then cross 

Olive Street and turn west in a Dominion East Ohio easement. Finally, each line 

turns north along the east side of Olive Street again in road right-of-way to the 

Dominion East Ohio Niles East Border Station. The lines are in Weathersfield 

Township in Trumbull Coimty after they initially cross Olive Street. 

• The existing two bare steel pipelines will be replaced with a single twenty 

inch, 0.375 wall thickness ("W**), grade X52 high pressure pipeline that will be 

fusion bond epoxy (FBE) coated and cathodically protected with anodes. The 
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CASE No. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

design criteria will be for a Class 3 location. The pipeline will be designed for a 

Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure ("MAOP") of 174 pounds per square 

inch (psig) and will be hydrostatically tested in place to a minimum of 261 psig. 

• The twenty inch pipe replacement will be placed in the location of the 

existing twelve inch line after it is removed from the ground. The existing eight 

inch line will continue in service until the replacement twenty inch pipeline is in 

operation. The eight inch line will then be purged, capped, and abandoned in 

place. 

• Both the twelve inch pipe (L#4999) and the eight inch pipe (L#412) that 

will be replaced are typically sixty to seventy years old having various vintage 

years in the 1930s, 1940s, and 1950s. They are both bare steel and are eHgible to 

be replaced as part of the Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement program. Each line 

currendy has a MAOP of 174 psig. 

• In general, the replacement pipeline will traverse along a rural road right-

of-way and a DEO easement within an undeveloped property. There are four 

residential homes along the route. The proposed replacement pipeline ends at the 

existing Niles East Border Regulator Station. 

• The existing twelve inch and eight inch pipelines are owned, operated, and 

maintained by Dominion East Ohio. The proposed twenty inch replacement 

pipeline will also be owned, operated, and maintained by Dominion East Ohio. 

The pipeline installation within the corridor will be by permit of the Village of 

McDonald officials. No permanent access roads are proposed for the project 
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CASE NO. 1 0 . 1 4 5 - G A - B N R 

CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 
MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20** HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

• This project meets the requirements for a construction notice because it 

meets the criteria listed in Appendix B of Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC*^ 

Rule 4906-1-01. The gas line replacement project is +/- 2,800 feet of twenty inch 

high pressure distribution pipeline that will replace +/- 2,800 feet of the existing 

twelve inch high pressure distribution pipeline (L#4999) and +/-2,800 feet of the 

existing parallel eight inch high pressure distribution pipeline (L#412). This 

replacement fulfills the requirements of Appendix B: 

(I) Rerouting or extension or new gas transmission line and associated 
facilities. 

(a) Not greater than one mile in length. 

In addition, the replacement pipeline will be located wholly within Dominion East 

Ohio's service area; Dominion East Ohio owns and operates the existing lines that 

will be replaced and will continue to own and operate the replacement pipeline; 

and the primary purpose of the replacement segments will be to assure a constant 

natural gas supply to Dominion East Ohio's customers and will be eligible for 

recovery as part of the Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement program. A map of 

the area is below: 
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CASE NO. 10-145-GA.BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20** HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 
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(3) Need for the natural gas transmission line 

• Changing from double main pipelines to a single main has operational 

benetlts because DEO will have less pipeline requiring cathodic protection, 

inspection and maintenance. 
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CASE NO. 1 0 - 1 4 5 - G A - B N R 

CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

• Because the two existing pipelines are sixty to over seventy years old, they 

have required increased maintenance in the last number of years. [For accoimting 

purposes, the useful life (based on depreciation) of steel pipe is 56 years.] In 

2004 and 2007 Dominion East Ohio was compelled to replace portions of both 

mainlines. There will be savings to Dominion East Ohio's customers in the 

maintenance expenses attributed to these lines when the new pipeline is 

constructed. In addition, the new pipeline will meet the safety standards enacted 

since the installation of the existing lines. 

(4) Anticipated construction schedule, in-service date 

• Assuming that this Letter of Notification is processed in accordance with 

OAC Rule 4906-5-02 and expeditiously as contemplated by the additional 

payment made in accordance with Rule 4906-5-11 (I), Dominion East Ohio would 

begin construction in March of 2010 and place the line in service by the siunmer 

of2010. 

(5) Estimated capital cost 

• The high-level estimate for the replacement of the twelve inch and eight 

inch High Pressure gas mains with a single twenty inch High Pressure gas main is 

$840,000. 

(6) Operating characteristics, number and types of required structures, land 
requirements 

• MAOP: The proposed pipelines segment will have a flow rate ranging 

from 990 Mcf per hour to 28 Mcf per hour based on a winter temperature of 40* 
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CASE No, 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Fahrenheit and a summer temperature of 60** Fahrenheit. The normal operating 

pressure range is 155 psig to 70 psig. 

• Pipe material: Coated steel will be the pipeline material. Coating will be 

fusion-bond epoxy, and will be direct buried. 

• Pipe dimensions and specifications: The proposed pipeline will be 

constructed of coated twenty inch nominal diameter, 0.375 W, X52 steel pipe. 

Cathodic protection for this transmission line will be provided by installation of 

magnesium anodes. Each pipeline will be electrically insulated from any existing 

systems by installing insulating flanges. The adequacy of the protection will be 

monitored and tested through corrosion test stations. 

• Structures: No additional structures would be needed for the replacement 

of this pipeline. 

• Rights-of-way, Land Requirements: Dominion East Ohio has secured a 

temporary fifteen feet wide construction easement in the area along the east side 

of McDonald Avenue. Dominion East Ohio has also appHed to CSX 

Transportation, Inc. for an update to the existing railroad crossing agreanent 

allowing the replacement of the existing 8 inch and 12 inch pipe with the new 

twenty inch pipe. 

(7) Map of pipeline showing centerline, instructions for locating, viewing the 

proposed facility 

Attachment B is an area map of 1:300 scale that depicts the proposed replacement 

pipeline's centerline. The map shows streets, roads and highways and provides 
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CASE NO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

written instructions for locating ^id viewmg the proposed replacement pipeline. 

The replacement pipeline will cross Olive Street. 

(8) A list of properties for which the applicant has land rights 

Applicant will not be required to obtain new land rights for the proposed 

replacement project as the installation will be placed within existing road right-of-

way and Dominion East Ohio easements. Dominion East Ohio has secured a 

temporary fifteen feet wide construction easement in the area along the east side 

of McDonald Avenue. Dominion East Ohio has also appHed to CSX 

Transportation, Inc. for an update to the existing railroad crossing agreement 

allowing the replacement of the existing 8 inch and 12 inch pipe with the new 

twenty inch pipe. See the list of existing properties with Dominion East Ohio 

specific easements in Attachment A. Model landowner notification letters and the 

CSX application are also included for reference. Three notification letters have 

been sent to the landowners and two notification letters have been sent to 

community officials prior to construction start as part of Dominion East Ohio's 

communication activities. Landowners will also receive notification phone calls 

and direct contact through Dominion East Ohio on-site personnel during the 

pipeline construction process. 
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C A S E N O . 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

M C D O N A L D VILLAGE N O R T H 20" HP INSTALLATION ( O H L T O W N - M C D O N A L D R O A D 

TO NiLES E A S T B O R D E R STATION) DISTRIBUTION L I N E R E P L A C E M E N T 

(C) Documentation of Construction Notice 

• Public OfHcial Notification, Community Communications about the 
Project 

Dominion East Ohio has contacted various community officials to inform them 

about this proposed replacement pipeline (Attachment C). Included are the 

following county, village and township officials: 

Mr. Thomas Domitrovich 
Village Administrator 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mayor Glenn W. Holmes 
Village of McDonald 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mr. Peter Sudol 
McDonald Council President 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mr. William Miller, 
Township Trustee 
Mr. Fred R. Bobovnyk, 
Township Trustee 
Mr. James E. Stoddard, 
Township Trustee 
c/o Mr. David A. Rouan, 
Fiscal Officer 
Weathersfield Township 
1451 Prospect Street 
Mineral Ridge, OH 44440 

Paul E. Heltzel 
Trumbull County 
Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Warren, OH 44481 

Daniel E. Polivka 
Trumbull County 
Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Wairen, OH 44481 

Frank S. Fuda 
Trumbull County 
Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Warren, OH 44481 

Mr. David De Christofaro 
Trumbull County Engineer 
City Administration Building 
34 W. State Street 
Niles, Ohio 44446 

• Letters were/are being mailed to the appropriate officials in the Village of 

McDonald, Weathersfield Township, and Trumbull County (Attachment D) along 

with a copy of this Construction Notification (BNR) on the same day that it was 
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CASE NO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

filed with the Ohio Power Siting Board. The officials who were mailed copies of 

this Construction Notification (BNR) and the letter are listed in Attachment D. 

• Dominion East Ohio either has made or will make applications at the 

appropriate times for the following permits (Attachment E): 

Construction Storm Water Notice of Intent/Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to the Ohio EPA 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Preconstruction Notification (PCN) 

Notification Letter to the Ohio Department of Natural Resources 

Notification Letter to the US Fish and Wildlife Service 

Notification Letter to the Ohio Historic Preservation Service 

Trumbull County Soil & Water Conservation District SWPPP Review 
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CASENO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Attachment A 

List of property owners with specific DEO land rights and model notification letters. 

McDonaM North - From the Intersection of McOonaM Avcmw imd ln(l $«r««t 

CURRENT PNOPEfTTY OWNER 

CSXTransporMtion 
First Saptist Church of McDonald 

Ohio Edison 

MAILING ADDRESS 

soawuttsi 
602rillnoisAw 
11260wsltyftd 
76 S M^n 5t 

OTY 

lachsanvilE* 
McDonald 
McOon^ 
Akron 

STATE 

Fl 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 

ZIP 

32202 
44437 
44437 
44308 

OEOtASCMOfTor 

ROADRIGHT-«f-
WAV? 

Road MRM of Way 
Roadffishtofwav 

DEOEaswTwnt 

TCMPORAIiyDCO 
COMSniUCTION 

NO 
VES 
NO 
NO 

320 Sp<in|tnik Driw. Suiic UO. Aknn. UI t * * » i 

December 18,2008 

Dear Landowner. 

Subject: NotiHcation of Natural Gas Pipeliiw Replacemenl 

Please be advised that Dominion Em Qiao (DEO) is Ihe owner of a natinai gas pipdine 
and has made toitative pims to replace 6e afiH^nienlioiwd netund gias pipdine that 
crosses various piopolies in Austintown Town^)^), Mahoning Coiuity and WealhosReld 
Township, Trumbull County. 

As part ofthe replacement notification process, your pn̂ >eTty (Parc^ U) has been 
idcnliflcd as being part ofthe pipeline route involved in this replacement projea. DEO 
anticipates coraitruclion to commence some time during the second quarter of 2009. 
Dominion personnel or its contractus, in the near future, may be accessing your property 
lor the following reasons: 

1. Rirveying and string (pipdine route) 
2. environmental ossessnenl 
3. ardieological dig^ng/exploiiiium 
4. right of way site iHeparaticui 
5. any other activity as required t^ the pnyect 

If you have tenants occupying this pvcd, jdease advise them of this pipe^ne r^acemoil 
[Hoject. 

Should y(Hi have any fimher questions concernii^ this pjpdlne replacement project, 
please contact our Land Services Department at 330-664-2626. 

Sincerely, 

DOMINION EAST OHIO 

LAND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

File: 020 
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CASE NO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

DnmiBion Eon Ohio 
MOSpilngiiilc IJnvc. Sujie 320. Akroi..Oil 443.U ? 

June 23.2009 

«Cur(MH_PK )̂CTty_Owner» 
«Addiess» 
«City», «State» «Zip» 

Dear Landowner 

Subject: Update on CMistniOiim 

Please be advised thai Dominion East CHiio (DEO) is the owner of a natural gas {Mpefine 
and has made tentative plans to replace the aifoitmentiwied natural gas i^ieline Aat 
crosses various properties located in Austintown Township, Mahoning Cminty and 
Weathersfield Township, Tnonbull County. 

As part (tf the rqilacement nodficadon [Hccess, your property Q^icel #«PaiceL») has 
been identified as being part of the pipeline route involved in this r^lacement project. 

The constnietiMi «n ^hb pipelfaie has been ddwed In order to coiw^pfe.ftirtiiEy 
preBmhiBrT work. We are g ^ f c ' ^ " g «MT nroltct for tentative cMKtmctton In 2610 
or later* 

If you have tenants occupying this parcel, please advise than of this [Hpeline mpiaoastal 
project 

Should you have any fimher questions concerning this [ripefine leptaconrait pv^ct , 
please contact our Land Services Depaitnunt at 330-664-2626. 

Sincerely, 

DOMINION EAST OHIO 

LAND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

rile:020 
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CASE NO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

l>oininion Easi Ohio 
,S20 Sptinpiilc nrivc, Suite j20, Akron. OH 44333 ^ 

February 9,2010 

«Current_Property__Owner» 
«Address» 
«City», «State» «Zip» 

Dear Landowner: 

Subject: Construction of Natural Gas Pipeline Replu^ement 

Pursuant to the prior letters you received. Dominion Bast Ohio will begin construction of 
the natural gas pipeline replac^nent the week of March 1,20t0. Construction is 
expected to continue through June 30,2010. 

[f you have tenants occupying this parcel, please advise them of this pipeline replacanoit 
project. 

We respectfully request that you call our Land Services Departm^t at 330-664-2626 if 
you have any questions concerning this pipeline replacement project. 

Sincerely, 

DOMINION EAST OHIO 

LAND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

File: 020 
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CASE NO. 10-145-GA.BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

CSX Transportation, Inc. Application 

mm^attti^i 

Aesatr^itm 

Mail To: CSXTransponaUon.bK. 
ATTN: Corrkhy (3ccivancy ServtcBs 
600 Water atiBet.M80 
Jacti9onvlile.FL 32202 

FORM CSXT UMl 03/3009 

Pu« i of 2 

K \ T K » \ ( ) R \ M INSI A l l v r i o N s 

Application Date: 
/ 3 - J o , / i • Z o / o 

CSXT Rio/Agreement Numt>er: 

Own«ift«gat Company WMiWkMon (roqulrad) 

Owner's Complste Legal 
Company Name: 

Legal AddFsss(i): 

^KST o H x o (2,AS "KTU ^ r ^ M T J J r n / J EkSr^ a U x O 

ZZ-O ^? tov i r^^>£JS£ M 
Legal Address {2}: 

^ ^ T T B . ZZ.O 
city: Aic^^^ l 

Business Type: ^Corporat ion 

• Mwilcipality 

t>fi Zip: ^7^353 
n UmttedUebity Company 

• LhmtedUabWlyPartnflraWp 

n UmitBd Partnership 

D Gttwal PaifriersWp 

stale a i Incorporatkin: O H x O other Business Type - DescrttM: 

^^(Check box ff same as ahowej; ffnot, plaeae compMa Mow. 

P r o M Englna«ffionwHBtttfA8Mt btfoffltttfon 

Engineer/Consultant/ 
Agent Company Name: 

Contact Name: 

Mailing Address: 

CHy: 

Office PtKme: 

Email: 

State: 

Mobile PtMKw: 

Z^i: 
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CASENO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20** HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Application for FacllHy/UtilIfy InstaNatlon FORM CSXT #Ml 03/30/09 

Page 2 of 2 

Is this covered by an existing CSX permit/agreemert w mwter a^wmenl: Se-e c ^ ^ c ^ c h ^ d ci gc^&r^t-e^- i c'ic,t-e<i 

J ^ Y e s Provfda Agreement # and/or dale: Aft i f s /̂ 4'? 
a No 

Is this project related to another Iransaetion^ject virilh CSX: 

n Yes Descrilw: 

5^0 „ _ _ _ _ 
Provide utility owner p r c ^ reference nunrftier ' Z -N O T M € ) 3 0 5 

w ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
Check box to indicate type ol installation request 

G New Installation Request 

"^g^pgrade/Replacementfftetocalton of Existing FaclHBw 
Will proposed instdlatian conract to an ejdsting tadlily wiHiin rerilRmd conkiDr 

n Yes Pnwkle name of connecting focfllty owner 

R^^° 
Check alt boxes that apply to indicate type of InslallaticHi 

j^Sub-grade 

• Aertat 

if "Sub-grade,' check all boxes that ̂ iply to Indicate proposed mettod of tnMidMion: 

G Jack & Bore 

n Horizontal Directiffiial Mil 

IS^OI^^ Deacrtbe: p l ^ e A l d U T o ¥ ' ^ o S ^ X ^ R t > A h t J A ^ 
• ^ ^ i z ^ ^ n s i : ^ * ^ . 

Description / Scope (Inctude: purpose, s a ^ etf wor*, malenEate, equifmuit, geogr^Mc feafunu, special coivStkmsf: 

^ro"i*-c-V". 0.orrCw.VU^ 'boM.'v^ '̂D.̂  K a ^ "2- Ui^i^' pr t .S3wr€-^ li'v«o5 

OiA { \ A ^ ADCUV s r ^ e-C- C>(.^\W- "^^^ :bcMU06^ ,̂ a pr^pD^Ji^g^ 

ProftetUeatton 

City: County: TTlOMgOU Stale: O ^ ^ O 
Wll fadnty instailalion be located enttrely witNn pubttc nsad right-î -'way: 

• tyves Provide AAR/OOT Crossing InvenloryNumbw (4 f^Mdtiiosled at erasing): V - " 4 . I / JCt 

n No 
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CASE NO. 1 0 - 1 4 5 - G A - B N R 

CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20** HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Attachment B 

Map showing Centerline of Replacement Pipeline 

DRIVING D I R E C T I O N S 

Intersection of Ohltown-McDonald Road and McDonald Avenue in McDonald Village. 

To gain access to the site from the south, drive northerly on 1-71. Follow 1-76 East to 1-80 East. 
Exit on Salt Springs Road (Exit 226) and turn left (nortiiwest). Turn right (north) onto Owsley 
Road. Owsley Road becomes McDonald Avenue. Continue on McDonald Avenue 
approximately 1 mile to the intersection of Ohltown-McDonald Road (Second Street) and 
McDonald Avenue. 
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C A S E N O . 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRLCTIOX NOTICE 

i\lcDo\ALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP IXSTALLATION (OHLxovi'N-McDoNALD ROAD 
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I !0 iior;i:(;:.i •• ;:^iiFir;i 

LV(,-.ri\';:-j[F.i:l Sirrvimf. f) 40 .30 

lî tcECR 

^i^;ni'c 5;i. L>L"Iii!f;iti.'il WL-t!;iiKh ami Watt r t iml i fs 

i.«n.Muon VI;i[}. 1>ir tlK' I'ipcliiK' l i i l r i i s t i iK t i i ro 
lU^pliu'voiciit l-'t"'>!;r;ini, Line •t'*'''>. .Ati»<inliiM!i, 

I n i m l m i l iirul Ma lmn i r i " r 'u imtt ts. Ohio 

i:,ii-. t ' l n l Oh'n G?ir-i t jompai iy 
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CASE NO. 10.145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Attachment C 

Model letters to Local Officials Informing them about the Pipeline Replacement. 

nomifiTOn liast Ohio 
y m Spriiipiilc 1 >««•. Sum- .I/O, M m n . I )H -14^.5 

March 10,2009 

Mr. Fred Bobovnyk 
1861 Cloverinook Drive 
Minoal R t d ^ Ohio 

? 

Re: Notification of Clearing/ConstrucdtHi in Domimcm East Ohio (DEO) Right of Way 
and/or in the public Right of Way 

Dear Mr. Bobovnyk: 

This [3 to inform you that we will be condu<^ng work in your coininiuiity in {nvpoiation 
for mainline replacement undo* the Domini(»i Pipeline Infrastructure R^lacemoit 
Program. This is to le4 you know that we will be working ut and around suironndtng 
areas Austintown, Mineral R i d ^ McDonald, Niles Townships., Trumbull, and 
Mahoning (Counties. While we are there it may be necessary to remove tre«s tiiat 
interfere with access in the E>ominion easenwnt and /or Public right Of Way. 

DEO anticipates clearing to begin die wedc of Marc^ 16,2009, and construction to 
commence the aflor June 1,2009. Please note that we are sensitive to your community's 
needs. We have notified the residents ofup coming woik in the area. Allapphcable 
permits will be filed. 

We wanted to make sme yw are aware of our presaice in the nei^bortiood ami that we 
are engaged m a project that will pronde great benefit in die years to come. Please let us 
know if you have any questions aiid or concerns. 

Contact Lori Yuan. Sr. Communicati(»i Specialist on PIR projects at (330) 664-2519 or 
Tracy Stevens, External Affairs Manager at (330) 47S-3104. 

Respectfully, 

Lori Yuan, 
Sr. Communication Specialist 
Pipeline Infrastructure Ref^acement 

CC: Daniel Apitz, Project Manager (330) 664-2513 
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CASE NO, 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20** HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Dominion East Oh io 
MO SpHiifisitlc i Irive. Suicc MO. Alcron. O H 44333 ^ 

Februarys, 2010 

Municipal Entity 
Address 
Clty/statB/zIp 

Subject: Natural Gas Main Lino Replacement Work Rescheduled 

Dominion East Ohio pre^riously notified you in Mardi of 20(^ that one or more gas main lines would be 
replaced in your community. Work to replace the fripeline(s) has been rescheduled for ManAi of tNs yesr. 

As a reminder, we will perform the main line work in the publk: RIght-of-Way, whteh Indudee the tree lawn 
area, and In DEO easements on private prop^ty. which Indudes residential yaxfs, agricuthjrEri fieMs, and 
vrooded areas. This may require removal of obstrudtons kx^ted m the Rl^t-off-Way. 

Once the work Is complete, restoration will begin as soon as weaffw pemiite. R n ^ restoratkxi of wkiter 
construction projecte will not begin untH after fi^ 1. Typical yard restoration is limited to gradkig and 
seeding. Hardcova' restoration wM occur as SOOT as p<»5ble weatfier permlWng. except as specked 
otherwise by kxail or county requirwnents. 

Safely is Dominkin's highest priority. Be assured we will take every possible step to ensire die security of 
(he area, [voperty, customers and dwir family members, and cur employees. Any emfrioyee or contractor 
that will need to access inskle gas equipment virill carry a Dwninkm f^wto ID. 

Our Intent is to cause the least »nount of Inoonveniwica to cystomas during ccmsfructltm. "niere wM be 
informational signs posted and informatkKi wl l be available on mir Web site al www.d^.com, keyword: 
Pipeline Replacement, and by phoie at 1 -800-544-5768. If you have specific quaaUons, you are always 
free Io ask our emiirioyees or conhackvs in the area. You may also csM o i r CMito C<mstrudkin Support 
Department at tfie phone number above M o n c ^ ttvough Friday, from 7 a.m. Io 7 p.m. or ser>d an e-mal 
to OhioConstructk>nSupport@dom.c(nn. 

Thank you for your patience and understanding as we work to Nnprove our lines to provide yew ttte safiest 
and most reliable gas servtee possible. 

Tracy Stevens 
External Affafars Manager 
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CASE NO. 1 0 - 1 4 5 - G A - B N R 

CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Attachment D 

List of Officials Who Received Construction Notification (BNR) attached 

Mr. Thomas Domitrovich 
Village Achninistrator 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mayor Glenn W. Holmes 
Village of McDonald 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mr. Peter Sudol 
McDonald Coxmcil President 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mr. William Miller, Township Trustee 
Mr. Fred R. Bobovnyk, Township Trustee 
Mr. James E, Stoddard, Township Trustee 
c/o Mr. David A. Rouan, Fiscal Officer 
Weathersfield Township 
1451 Prospect Street 
Mineral Ridge, OH 44440 

Paul E. Heltzel 
Trumbull County Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Warren, OH 44481 

Daniel E. Polivka 
Trumbull County Conmiissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Warren, OH 44481 

Frank S. Fuda 
Trumbull County Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Warren, OH 44481 

Mr. David De Christofaro 
Trumbull County Engineer 
City Administration Building 
34 W. State Street 
Niles, Ohio 44446 
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COLUMBUS I CLEViLAND 
CINCINNATI-DAYTON 

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus. Ohio 43215-4291 
MAM: 614.227.2300 
FAX: 614.227.2390 

www.bricker.com 
info@bricker.com 

Sally W.Bloomfield 
614.227.2368 
sbloomfield@bricker.coni 

3581260vl 

SAMPLE LETTER 

February 9,2010 

[ADDRESS] 

Re: 

Dear: 

Ohltown-McDonald Village North HP Line Replacement, 
Ohio Power Siting Board Case No. 10-145-GA-BLN 

Dominion East Ohio Gas Company plans to replace +/-2,800 feet ofthe 
existing twelve inch high pressure distribution pipeline (L#4999) and +/-
2,800 feet ofthe existing parallel eight inch h i ^ pressure distribution 
pipeline (L#412). Each line runs north along the east side of McDonald 
Avenue fi*om the intersection of Ohltown-McDonald Road and McDonald 
Avenue in the Village of McDonald. Each line continues north along 
McDonald Avenue within road right-of-way. Both lines then cross Olive 
Street and turn west in a Dominion East Ohio easement. Finally, each line 
turns north along the east side of Olive Street again in road right-of-way to 
the Dominion East Ohio Niles East Border Station. The lines are in 
Weathersfield Township in Trumbull County after they initially cross Olive 
Street. The enclosed Letter of Notification has been filed today with the 
Ohio Power Siting Board ("Board"). 

In accordance with the provisions of Ohio Adnuiustrative Code (OAC) Rule 
4906-1-01, Appendix B, this project fells within the Board's requirements for 
a Construction Notice. Therefore, in compliance with OAC Rule 4906-11-02 
ofthe Board's rules and regulations, we have prepared and filed the attached 
Construction Notice with the Board for their review and approval. These 
materials contain a description ofthe replacement pipeline. 

If you have any questions or require additional information please call Mark 
Schaeffer at (330) 664-2517. 

Sincerely, 

Sally W.Bloomfield 

Enclosure 

file:///TTORN
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mailto:info@bricker.com
mailto:sbloomfield@bricker.coni


C A S E N O . 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 

TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Model letter to Local Officials Informing them about the Construction Notification (BNR) 

Attachment E 

Agency Letters Attached: 

U.S. Fish and WildUfe Service, Mary Knapp - April 27, 2009 

Ohio Historic Preservation Office, David Snyder-April 15,2009. 

Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Mr. Brian Mitch - March 4,2009 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Nancy Mullin - January 29,2010 

Trumbull County Soil & Water Conservation District, Jason Trapp - January 29,2010 
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C A S E N O . 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION N O T I C E 

M C D O N A L D VILLAGE N O R T H 20" HP INSTALLATION ( O H L T O W N - M C D O N A L D R O A D 

TO N I L E S E A S T B O R D E R STATION) DISTRIBUTION L I N E R E P L A C E M E N T 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Mary Knapp - April 27,2009 

lilAY-01-08 QZ:SZPH FROU-U S FfSH & VIIDLIFE SERVICE IM4S«69t9 1-971 f W M P-m 

United States Depaitment ofthe Interior 

FISH AND WILDUKB SBRVICE 

B^rtggJTtl flhffviMif 
4A2S Morse Road, Stihc 104 

CoIufflbuB, OUo 43230 
(«H)4l«-«993/FAX(614)4l«-8»94 

^3ri!27.2009 

Sam Mathcw TAIL*; 20Q»̂ TA4)34I 
Manager EnviiCMUXMntftl imMtMMO 
320 SpringsJda Drive, Suite 320 
Akron, OH 44333 

Re: East Ohio Gas Company, Pipeline btftastmctute Replacemwrt Progmm 14^99 aad L412 

DearMr.Mathew: 

This is in response 10 your F<^>ruary 2,2009 letter requeati^ 
threatened and endangered species at the above-nfemu^ jroject siie. The jvoposed {Kicycct 
involves the leplacMwan of s^^proximalcly 4 J rales of Lines 4999 a ^ 
Pipeline Infrastructure RcplacMneot (PIR) program. The proposed project iiwolvas | ^ 
replacement in three sections begfaBiing at the Nfles East bcwder sti^ 
approximately 100 ft. north of MahMii^ Ave. and is located in TnimbuU and Mahoning 
Counties. We understand thai a 60* survey corridor was obswed centered on the existing 
ROW, in vt^ch (^)ai meadow, upland forest, load ROW, le^dentiai kvvn, s c i ^ 
habitats were documented. AccorcUne to )«ur letter, the ]»t>posedpKdect site is primarify 
located within upland residoidal areas and some forested areas. In addition, 9 stieaatt and 10 
weUands are cmssed or cjBXiunteied within the prt^K)sed aligrnnwit^ 

There are no Federal wikUife ref^es, wildeniess areas, or Critical HaHttt 
this site. 

We recommend thtt {HrO|X)sed deve^c^poftena 8V<^ and n ^ ^ 
impacts to Ugbquahty fish and wildlife habi t s such as f b r e ^ streams, and w t t l s ^ Best 
construction techniques should be used to minimize eroskm. pwtkuiarly on slopes. 
AdditionaUy. natural bu£fers aitMmd stremns and wedands dwuld be p ^ ^ 
beneficial iunctions. In addition, we su|v>ott and reccmmiMid sutigati<m actWhies tha^ 
likelihood of invasive plant nvead and encourage native plau col<»uzadon. Prevention (tf non-
native, invasive phoit establislmient i$ critical in mftSitfftming high quality habitats. All disturbed 
areas in die project vicini^ should be mukdied and revegetided with native plant q > ^ ^ 
Staging areas should be kept wdl avray fi^m sOKams and wetlands, and ooDstTuction 
should be quickly rq>laz^ed with native vegetmion foUowing consinicdon. 

ENDANGERED SPECIES COMMENTS: The pn^KtaedproMlieswitiun the range ofthe 
Indiana bat ( i ^ t s soMis), a federally listed endangoed ^Mcies, Since firai Usted as 
endangered in 1967, tbcir population has declined 1^ nearly 60H. Several fiMPtoia have 
contribwed to the decline of the In^ana bat, inchkding dw loss and degradatkm of s ^ ^ 
>iib»maeula, hiiin« 4isturb»<« during hibematloii, p ^ 
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forested habitat, particularly stands of large, mative trees. Fragmentation of fores habitat may 
also contribute to declines. During winter, Indiana bats hibernate in caves and abandcmed names. 
Summer habitat requirements for d^ species are not well defined but die foUowii^ are 
considered important: 

(1) dead or live trees and snags i^di peelii^ or exfoliadng bark, ̂ t tiee truiyc and/or 
branches, or cavities, wluch may be used as mateniity loost areas; 
(2) live trees (such as s^^iaik hickoiy and oaks) which have exfi>liaiting baric; 
(3) stream corridors, riparian areas» and Inland woodlots wldch latsvye f o r ^ si^^ 

It appears dtat habitm exhibiting the chaimieristics described above inay be i ^ e s ^ 
proposed project site., Hiis includes the shagbaric hickoiy trees in t̂h exfoliating bark described in 
your letter, whidi were fomKl more than IS €set &)m the proposed centerline, afid wfeoohyon 
state will be retained. Also, photos and site description |»ovided indicate dm other suitable 
foraging M n m may be available &st the Indiana bat along the proposed alignment. Tiierefore. 
we recommend that any trees exhibiting any ofthe chamctmstics, listed above, as well as 
surrounding trees, be saved ̂ Akerever possible. If trees cannot be avoided, ttey ^ t d d only be 
cut between September 3i and AprO 1. Due to the small area of impact, the Ikear nature of 
the project, and the limited unount of potentia] xoosthig habits we beliew thitt impk^ 
ofthe seasonal tree clearing guidelines is sufiSci^it to avoid and minunize any potential ef&ets 
to the Indiana bat. If the seasonal tree clearing guidelines cannot be ifflfdeniented, mist net or 
other surveys may be warranted to detomineifbats are present Any survey ̂ lould be designed 
and conducted in coordmatioa with the Endang^ed Spedes Coordinator few thte ofSce. 

The proposed jsoject lies widun the range of ̂  chibilidl {Plem>bema elavd), a federally l i s ^ 
endangered ^eshwater mussel the dobshell inhabits areas with sand or gravel subsliate nod 
also p^ f̂ors areas with riffles and runs. The proposed pK>ject also ties withhi the range ofthe 
sheepnosc mussel (Pkthobasm eyphym\ a Federal C^mdidaie firshwates' mussel, vMskk is 
potentially found in the Ohio River. However, due to titt project Qrpe» Mze, and location, die 
project, as pro{)osed, should not impact these q ^ i e s or thenr habitat 

Hie project lies within the range ofthe eastem naaaasaugpi (Sistrunis eatenaius ctatmUus), a 
docile rattlesnake that is declining tbroiH^Kom its national rmge «sd is cuix^ 
Candidate species. The snake is cunentlylisied as endangered by the State of (Miio. Tha 
massasauga is ofloi foundm or near wet areas, induding wetlaxids, wet p ( ^ ^ 
woodland or shrub edge halntat This often inchides dry gold^iod meadows wifli a mosaic of 
eariysuccesiuonal woody qpedessudi as dogwood mrmultifiora rose. Wet habitat and nearby 
dry edges are utilized l3^ the snakes, e^)eeiaily dumg the iqpdxig ̂ id foil, bry inland areas 19 to 
1.5 miles away are utiMzed during ttesumraeir^ if available. The nearer known reo<»ds of 
eastonn massasai:^ are several miles fiom foe project area aad 1^ 
the immediate pn^ect area. Th«efore, no impacts to this ^wctes are andcipated. 

MIGRATORY BIRD COMMENTS: The im^xsaod pioiect ties within the r t t i ^ of tha kdd 
eagle (Haliaeetus /«Kcoca/>to/usX 3 species protected under foe Bald and Ot^den E a ^ 
ProtectioA Act and foe Migmtoiy Bud T r̂e^y Act The nearest known oe^ is iiK»« than 4 ^ 
firom t}^ project area. T1imfoffe.duetotbeprotfci9pe,S]ze,tfidIocariofi,theprG^eGi,as 
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proposed, shoidd not impact diia species «r its habitat Tldspi^ludes the need for forllieracdcm 
on fois project as required by the IVOgratory Krd Treaty Act. and foe Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act. 

Should additional information on listed or proposed species or then: critical haHtat become 
available or if new Information reveals ef^cts of the action foat were not jneWou^ conndoned, 
our comments and recommendations may be reconsidoed. These comments have beoiprepated 
under the authority of die Fiifo and Wil^ifb CooEdiAttioQ Act (48 Stat 401, as mnend^ 
U.S.C. 661 et seq.), the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESAX «s nxMeasded, sanA are comisibsiA 
wifo the intent of the National Emriromneaial Policy Act of 1969 md the U. S. Fish 
Service's Mitigation Policy. Thb letter provides technical assistance only and does not serve as a 
completed section 7 consuhation docuniesit 

We appreciate the o^MHtunity to |m>videfoesecommenis. Ifyou have questions, <v if vw may 
be of forther as^stanee in fois matter, please contact Jennifer Smtfo^^astib at tsebmAxxa. 14 in t l ^ 
office or by emaSt] at J'eimifer_Smifo'€astrD@fW9.gov. 

Sincerdy, 

^ 'b ryKiui^J^ .D. 
Field St^MTvisor 

cc: O D N R , DOW, SCEA Uniti Cohimbitt, OH 
Brad Schaef^, Tetra Tedi, Ine. 285 Ellkx^ St, Bi^Oo, NY 14203 
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Ohio Historic Preservation Office, David Snyder - April 15,2009. 

OHIO 
n i s i o t y 

a u i ^ 

April 15.2009 

Mark D. Reaser 
Dominian East Ohio 
445 W. Main Street 
Clarksburg. WV 26301 

Re: Dominion East Ohio G£» - Lines 4999 and 412 - Infrastructure R^ptlacement Prddct 
Weatherfiekl Township. Trumbull County and Austintown Townsh^i, Mahoning County, 

Ohio 

D^r Mr. Russell, 

This Is in response to con'espondence from your office dated February 11,2009 (received 
February 17) transrmtUng the report titled "Phase I CulUir^ Resources investigation Report: 
Bare Steel Pipeline Infrastructure Repiacement Program - Lfeies 4999 & 412, TownsNps of 
Weatherfiekl and Austintown. TriHiibull » i d Mahoning Counties, Ohio" by Aaron M. Clute, 
January 2009, regarding the above referenced projecL The comments of the OMo Htetoric 
Preservation Office (OHPO) are subm^ad in accoidance with provisions of the National Hstork 
Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 [36 CFR 800]). 

The project involves replacement of approxintiMy 4.1 miles <rf bare steel natural gaa pipeline. 
The report documents an intensive survey ofthe project area. The sunrey included background 
review, pedestrian walk-over, and ^lovel tasting. No an^iaeological sites were kfentified. The 
report also inductes representative photographic documentation along the prpjact corridor. 

Four historic properties were klentified during ttra survey. These include two archHectiml 
properties and two cemeteries. All appear to be located outskJe of the project right-of-way. The 
John C. Marshall house (listed In ttte National Register) is located on the west skle of McDonaM 
Avenue, in McDonabl, Ohio. The Disciple Church Cennetery, Four Mto Run Church, and four 
Mile Run Cemetery are located ^ong the east side of Raccoon Road south of where the project 
right-of-way extends under interstate 680 in Mahoning County. The report doesnl provide 
photographs showing the Natork: properties from the right-of-way. 

Based on available information, we agree that no fiHther a r c h a e o k i ( ^ fiekKvork is needed for 
this project We recommend that you compile a photo k>g with t>efbre. during, and after 
photographs showing the four propmHes from the project right-of-way. This photo tog should be 
maintained with yoiir files. No furttter coordlnatton with this of lk» k rtecessary for tttis prblect 
unless there is a change in the scope of work, io ackHtton, ff noworaddillDnat propofties «re 
ffiscovetf-ed this ofRca should be notified [36 CFR 800.13]. 

OHI« BISTORICAi SOCIITY 

lM?WtlM»Awmit.Co(tmlKti.Olwi43?11-2«7 pli: 6M.298.iMe fic (14298.2037 
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Mr. Mark D. Reaser 
April 15,2009 
Page 2 

Please note that the project is in f»t)ximfty to 4 kientifled cultural resources (see Page 26 In the 
report). When constnjcting in front of an okier resklence or okler building, or near a cenietefy, 
caution is needed to avoid damage, minimize impacts, atKi to restore the pnject area to pre­
existing conditions. The contractor's notes shouki inckide s|>ectfk3 Information on the lalan for 
avoiding effects during construction be^reen spedfied stations. At some k)cations 11 may be 
necessary to place temporary construction tape or |3lastic fencing to ensurs avddance. 

Finally, please note tiiat the date of the report (2008) a(H>eaf6 to be Incorrect The 2008 date is 
canied forward on Page 1. but on Page 14 tiie date is corrected to 2009. This error isn't 
uncommon. We have penciled in con'ections. You shouki also pencilln corrections to the 
report maintained In your permanent fHes. 

Any questions concerning ttils matter should be addressed to David Snyder at (614) 298-2000, 
between the hours of 8 am. to 5 pm. Thank you for your cooperatkHi. 

Sincerely, 

X)<^^^A>^cL^ 
O a M Snyder, Ph.D., RPA Archaeokjgy Reviews Onager 
Resource Protection and Re>^ew 

D M S : d S (OHPO serial l^miber 1023699) 

xc: Bonnie L. Locking, Tetra Tech, inc.,. 285 E»oott Street, BufNo, NY 14220 
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Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Mr. Brian Mitch - March 4,2009 

From: Mitch, Brian [Brian.Mitch@dnr.8tate.oh.us] 

Sent: Wednesday, March 04,2009 4:36 PM 

To: sam.s.mathew@dam.com; Schaefler, Brad 

Subject: 09-0038; DEOG PIR - Unes 4999 and 412 

Attachments: oledata.mso 

ODNR COMMENTS TO Sam Matbew, Domliilaa E u l Ohio Gm, 320 Springsidc Drive, Sotte 320, Akrea Pblo 4S333 

Location: The site is located in SectkHU 1,2, and 3, Weathersfield Township, Trumbull County, and Austintowa Township, 
Mahoning County, Girard and Youngstown Quadnmgles. 

Project: Three sections of lines 4999 and 412, a total of appioxiinateiy 4.1 miles, are intended to l>e replaced. 

The Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR) has conq>leted a review ofthe above referenced project These 
comments were generated by an inter-disctplinaiy review widiin the Departmmt These comments have beoi {Mrepared under 
the authority ofthe Fish andWildlifbCooidinadon Act (48 Stat. 401,as amended; l6U.S.C.66t et seq.X the National 
Environmental Policy Act, the Coastal Zone Management Act, Ohio Revised Code and other applicabte laws and 
regulations. These comments are also based on ODNR's experioice as the state nabiral reiK)urce management i^ency and do 
not supersede or replace the regulatory authority of any local, state or federal agency nor relieve &e ai^icant ofthe 
obligation to comply with any local, state or federal laws or regulations. 

Rare and Endangered Speeiea: The ODNR, Division of Natural Areas and Preserves, Natural Heritage Database < 
no records of rare species or unique mtfufal features within the proposed {Hpjects and ttiere are no state natinre pre^erve^ state 
parks, wildlife areas, or scenic rivers in the vicinity of die sites. 

Our invenh>ry program has not comptetely surv^edOhio and reli« an infmrnation supplied l ^ many imfividuals and 
organizations. Therefore, a lack of reccnds for any particular area is not a statement diat rare species or unique features are 
absent from that area. 

Fish add Wildlife: The ODNR, Division of Wildlife (DOW) has die following comments. 

The project is within the range ofthe Indiana bat {Myotb sodaiisX « state and fedeiHlly endangered species. The fijiUowmg 
species of trees have relatively high value as potential Indiana bat roost trees: Shagbsoic hicicory (Carya ovataX Shellbarlc 
hickory (Carya laciniosa)^ Bittemut hickory (Carya corviifimnis). Black ash (Fraxinus nigra), Qietxk sah (Fraxinus 
pefittsylvanica). White ash (Fraxinus americana). Shingle oak (Quercus imbricaria)^ Northern red oalc ( ( ^ r c u a mbm% 
Slippery elm (Ulmus rubra\ American elm (Ulmm americatta). Eastern cottonwood (Populus deltoides). Silver maple (Acer 
saccharittum). Sassafras (Sassafras albi^m). Post oak ( ( ^ e r a a steltataX and White oak (Qftercua alba), fauliana tiat habitat 
consists of suitable trera that include dew) and dying trees of die qiecies listed above with exfoliating twrk, crevices, or 
cavities in upland areas or riparian corridors and living trees ofthe specie Iist»i above with exfoliating buk, cavities, or 
hollow areas formed fVom broken branches or tops. If »iitable trees occiu- within die project area, these t r» s must be 
conserved. If suitable habitat occurs cm the project area and trees mu^ be cut, cutting must occur betweoi September 30 and 
April \. If suitable trees must be cut during die summermonths of April2toSq}temt>er29,anetsurveymustbeconducted 
in May or June prior to cutting. If no tree removal is proposed, the project is not likely to impact this species. 

The project is within the range ofthe bald e^ le (Haliaeetus Jeuajc^ahaiia), a state threatened spedes. The locatiiCMi of bdd 
eagle activity frequently changes. Therefore, closer to die actual date of construction, the applicant must obtain ait updated 

4/30/2009 
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status of bald eagle activity m the area. To obtain any changes in status, contact Andrea Tibbels or Dave Shermtm at the 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Division of Wildlife, Crane Creek Wildlife Research Station, for current information 
on the presence of bald eagles in die area. Andrea can be reached at (419) 893-0960 extension 25 and Dave at extension 24. 
If a nest is located within Vi mile ofthe prefect site, coorchnalioa with the DOW is required. 

The project is widiin the range of the black bear (Vrsus americanus), a slate endangered species. Due to the m o b i l ^ of this 
species, the project is not likely to have an impact cm this ^>ecie8. 

The portion ofthe project located in Mahoning County is widiin die range ofthe Northern harrier {Circus cyaneusX a stale 
endangered bird. Due to die land use of the |»roject area and a<ljac«nl area, Ihe DOW believes the {noject is not likely to 
in^>act this ^ c i e s . 

The portion ofthe project located in Tnimbull Comity is wkhin the range ofthe Eastern massasauga (Sistntner ao&iaim), a 
state endangered and a fisderal candidate snake species. Due to the tocadon of die project, the DOW believes the project is 
not likely to impact this specie. 

The portion of the project located in Trumbull County is within Ihe range of Ihe clubshell (Pleurobema elava), ft state and 
federally endangered mussel, and the smiffbox (Epioblasma triquetral a state endangered mussel. If Uiere is a history of 
mussels near the proposed project area, it may be necessary for a profi»»ioiial malacologist to conduct a mussel survey in the 
project area. If no in-waier wwk is prop(»ed, the ( m ^ t is not likely to impact diese species and a survey is not required. 

The portion ofthe project located in Trumbull County is within the range ofthe bobcat (Lynx n ^ ) , a stale endmgered 
species. Due to the mobitity of this ^lecies, the project is not likely to have an impact on this species. 

The portion of Ihe project located in Tnimbull County is also within the range of Ihe mountain brook buxqirey (Ichthytm^fson 
greeleyi), a state endangered fish. Due to Ihe mobili^ of this species the project is not likely to impuct this species. 

The project is within die r a i ^ of the yellow-bellied sapsncker (Sphyrapicus varhts), a state endai^ered bird, and the snowy 
egret (Egretta thula), a state endangered species. Due to Ihe land use oif the project area and surrounding area, die DOW 
believes the project is not likely to impact these species. 

Geological Survey; The ODNR, Division of Geological Survey has die following comments. 
This project. Line 4999, will encounter shallow bedrock Horn about 925 to 1020 feet in elevaticm. The bedrock that will be 
encountered arc Mississipian-age sandstone and shale and Penasylvanian-age <pnifz rich sandstone. The Mississipian and 
Pennsylvanian contact will occur annind 950 feet 

ODNR a^reciates the opportunity to provide these comments. Please contact Brian Mitch at (614) 265-6378 if yov have 
questions about these comments or need additional infomuition. 

Brian Mitch, EnviTonniental Review M e a g e r 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources 
Envinmmcntal Services Section 
2045 Morse Road, Building D-3 
Columbus, Ohio 43229-6693 
Office: (614) 265-6378 
FAX: (614) 267-4764 
brism.mitch@dnr.state.oh.us 
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CASENO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Nancy Mullin - January 29,2010 

Dominion Resources Services, Inc. 
•i45 West Main Sireci, Clarksburg, WV 26301 

Web Address: \vww,dom.com 

January 29, 2010 

BY FED EX 

^ 

Ms. Nancy Mullen 
Regulatory Section Chief 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers - Pittsburgh District 
William S. Moorhead Federal Building 
1000 Liberty Avenue 
Suite 2200 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

Re: East Ohio Gas Company, PipclJBe Infrastructure Replacement Program 
Notification of Project Modlflcatiops for Preconstruction Notification for 
NWP#I2 
PIR 020 - McDonald Project 

Dear Ms. Mullen: 

East Ohio Gas Company (EOG) transmitted a Preconstruction Notification (PCN) on 
March 13, 2009, pursuant to the U.S. Army Ck)ips of Engineers (USAGE) Nationwide 
Permit #12 - Utility Line Activities for the replacement of 4.1 miles of natural gas 
pipeline located in the Township of Austintown, Mahoning County and the Township of 
Weatherfield, Trumbull County, Ohio. In response to the submitted PCN, the Pittsburgh 
District issued Permit No. 2009-00645 on July 29, 2009 for the project. 

This correspondence is being sent to notify you of changes to the project due to 
scheduling constraints for public projects in tfie same area. The footprint has not 
changed; all projects discussed below constitute portions ofthe original project described 
in EOCs original submitted materials. EOG is proposing to complete three separate and 
complete projects, each with independent utility. Each project can be constructed without 
the construction of the other projects, and is not reliant on the construction of the other 
segments to continue function of the gas pipeline. The first project consists of the 
northern-most 2.3 miles ofthe original project within Weathersfield Township, Trumbull 
County. This project is proposed to be constructed in spring 2010, and has been named 
the PIR 020 - McDonald Project. The PIR 020 - McDonald project extends fixim the 
Niles Border Station south to 5,200 feet south of Watson-Marshall Road. The remaining 
project portions will be completed as separate projects in either 2011 or at a later date due 
to the requirement for a fUll Certificate Application fiixim Ohio Power Siting Board 
(OPSB) for the southem-most portion ofthe original project. 

Within the same area as the PIR 020 - McDonald Road Project, McDonald Village has 
received a Safe Route to School (SRTS) award to install a sidewalk on the east side ofthe 
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McDonald Avenue; there is currently IH> sidewalk in this area. It has been requested that 
EOG complete the proposed gas pipeline replacement by Jime 30» 2010 to prevent 
delaying the sidewalk project. In addition, Olive Street will be repaved in Ae s[»ing of 
2010, and EOG is coordinating with the Village of McDonald to conqitete the pipeline 
crossing at this street before the paving project is completed. 

In addition to the changes noted above, EOG proposes to reduce the construction Ri^t-
of-Way (ROW) fix)m 60 feet wide to 40 feet wide tiuxmgh wetlands and streams. All 
impacts to aquatic resources will be temporaiy, and impacted areas will be restored to 
preconstruction contours. The PIR 020 - McDonald Project will cross four (4) wetlands 
and six (6) streams and temporarily afEect 0.472 acres of wetland habitat One wetland is 
classified as palustnne (freshwater) forested (PFO) wetland, one as a palustrine emergent 
(PHM) wetland, and two wetlands displayed components of both PFO and PBM 
communities. However, because there is an existing maintained ROW, PFO areas will 
not require clearing and will be avoided. All temporary impacts would be restricted to 
PEM areas and no temporary or pomanent impacts to PFO wetlands would occur with 
implementation of the project. ECKj will no longer be utilizing Horizontal Direcii<m 
Drilling technology to cross wetland Wl, wetland W3, or stream S3 due to scheduling 
constraints associated with the PIR 020 - McDonald Project 

Revised Impact Tables, Site Location Maps, and Aquatic Resources Maps are included 
with this notification letter for your convenience. It is EOG^s imd^standing that the 
previously issued DA Permit 2009-00645 will remain valid for the PIR 020 - McDimald 
project. Construction on this project is scheduled to start March 1,2010. 

If you have questions or need additional iflfbrmation, please feel free to contact Judith 
Box at (330) 664-2579. 

Sincerely, 

T ^ B ^ 
Mark D. Reaser 
Director, Gas Envirotunental Services 

Enclosures: Attachment A, Site Location and Aquatic Resource Maps 

cc. J. Box, Dominion 
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CASE NO. 10-145-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE NORTH 20" HP INSTALLATION (OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD 
TO NILES EAST BORDER STATION) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Trumbull County Soil & Water Conservation District - Jason Trapp, January 29,2010 

% Dominioa Resources Services, Inc. - ^ ^ ^ ^ l%4hBMaSMAitf^Htt* 
445 West Main Street. Clarksburg, WV 26301 ^ ^ MQOlllllWn 
Wt-b Address: vvww,dom.com 

January 29.2010 

BY FEDEX 

Jason Trapp 
Storm Water Specialist 
Trumbull Soil & Water Conservation District 
520 West Main Street, Suite #3 
Cortland, OH 44410 

Re: East Ohio Gas Company. Ph>eline Infrastructure Replacement Program 
Notification of Prelect Modificationg for the Tmmbull Sotf & Water 
Conservation District 
Storm Water PoUution Prevention Pten fSWPPP) Review 
PIR 020 - McDonald Project 

Dear Mr. Trapp: 

East Ohio Gas Company (EOG) transmitted a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP), NOI Approval, and Trumbull County Erosion Sedimentation and Control 
(ESC) Application for the replacement of 4.1 miles of natural gas pipeline located in the 
Township of Austintown, Mahoning County and the Township of Weathersfield, 
Trumbull County, Ohio on July 9, 2009. hi response to the submitted materials, the 
Trumbull County SWCD requested additional information, which was submitted by EOG 
August 20, 2009. The Trumbull SWCD issued final approval on August 25,2009 for the 
project. 

This correspondence is being sent to notify you of changes to the project due to 
scheduling constraints for public projects in the same area. The project footprint has not 
changed; all sections discussed below constitute portions ofthe original project described 
in EOG's original submitted materials. EOG is proposing to complete the northern 2.3 
miles ofthe original project within Weathersfield Township, Trumbull County, in spring 
2010. This portion of the original project has been named the PIR 020 - McDonald 
Project. The PIR 020 • McDonald project extends fix>m the Niles Border Station south to 
5,200 feet south of Watson-Marshall Road. The remaining project portions will be 
completed as s^arate projects in either 2011 or at a later date due to the requirement for 
a full Certificate Application fii^m OPSB for the southran-most portion of the original 
project. 

Within the PIR 020 - McDonald Road project area, McDonald Village has received a 
Safe Route to School (SRTS) award to install a sidewalk on the east side of the 
McDonald Avenue; there is currently no sidewalk in this area. It has been requested that 
EOG complete the proposed gas pipeline replacement by June 30, 2010 to prevent 
delaying the sidewalk project. In addition, Olive Street will be repaved in the spring of 
2010, and EOG is coordinating with the Village of McDonald to complete the pipeline 
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crossing at this street before the paving (npject is completed. 

In addition to the project changes noted above, EOG proposes to reduce the construction 
Right-of-Way (ROW) from 60 feet wide to 40 feet wide through wetlands and streams. 
All impacts to aquatic resources will be ten^rary, and impacted areas will be restored to 
preconstruction contours. The PIR 020 - McDonald Project will cross four (4) wetlands 
and six (6) streams and temporarily affect 0.472 acres of wetland habitat Appnqiriale 
Best Management Practices will be unplemented for all project portions as described in 
the updated SWPPP. EOG will no longer be utilizing horizontal directional drilling 
technology to cross wetland Wl, wetland W3, or stream S3 due to scheduling constraints 
associated with the PIR 020 - McDonald Project. 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers issued Penntt 2009-00645 under Nationwide Permit 
#12 for the project on July 29,2009, and is also being apprised of the changes described 
above. 

Per coordination conducted via telq)hone with your office on January 12, 2010, EOG 
understands that the original application and foe submitted to the Trumbull Soil and 
Water Conservation District apply to the entire project, which will be completed m 
separate portions fixim 2010 (PIR 020 - McDonald Project) to 2011 and beyond 
(remaining portions). EOG is submittmg a revised SWPPP for the PIR 020 - McDonald 
Project that reflects the changes in ROW width and crossing techniques discussed above. 
Updated figures and impact tables are included in Appendix A ofthe SM^PP. 

If you have questions or need additional infonnation, please feel free to contact Judith 
Box at (330) 664-2579. 

Sincerely, 

T T J B ^ 
Mark D. Reaser 
Director, Gas Envux)nmental Services 

Enclosures: Revised SWPPP 

cc. J. Box, Dominion 
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